PUBLIC HEARING: March 11, 2014

SUBJECT: Design Overlay No. 1516-13 and Conditional Use
Conditional Use Permit No. 946-13

APPLICANT: Sprint
Attention: Karri Keeble of Sure-Site Consulting
Group

REQUEST: To approve an existing legal non-conforming 76-
foot-high major wireless communications facility
(monopole) on a property located in the ML
(Manufacturing, Light) zoning district.

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 17222 South Figueroa Street

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

. Other
@OMMESSEQNER%” VOTE
AYE | NO AYE | NO
Chairman Faletogo Gordon
Vice-Chair Verrsit Pifion
Brimmer Saenz
Diaz Schaefer
Goolsby




Introduction

Applicant

Karr Keeble

Sure-Site Consuliing Group for Sprint Wireless
5955 De Soto Avenue No. 142

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

k. keeble@sures-site.com

Property Owner

SFL L LP

25550 Hawthome Boulevard, Suite No. 310
Torrance, CA 90505

Project Address
17222 Figueroa Street

Project Description

The applicant, Karri Keeble of Sure-Site Consulting Group represents Sprint Wireless
and is reguesting approval of Design Overlay Review (DOR) No. 1516-13 and
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 846-13 to permit an existing legal, non-conforming
76-foot-high monopole located at 17222 S. Figuerca Street.

The subject property is located in the ML (F’Ea wfacturing, Light) zoning district and has a
General Plan Land Use designation of Light Industrial. The existing monopols is setback
aver 70 feet from the front property line.

Background

Existing Site Locafion/Current Use of Property
The 4-acre subject property is located north of the 91 (Anesia) Freeway within a
predominantly industrial area, in the northwest area of the City. The property is an
irregular shaped, relatively flat through lot fronting both Figueroa Street (west) and
Walnut Street (east). The site is developed with three large, multi-tenant industrial
buildings and off-street parking. (Exhibit No. 1)

The monopole is located towards the front of the subject property facing Figueroa Street
and associated equipment cabinets are located inside Building 17218 within a 507-
square-foot lease area.

In 1993, a 75-foot AT&T steel monopole was permitted on-site and its related equipment
enclosure built within building 17218, In 2005, Sprint facility was permitted to collocate
at the top of the existing monopole and its related equipment installed inside building
17218 within the same lease area.

In 2003, Ordinance No. 03-1284 was adopted by the City which requires lawfully
gstablished major wireless communications facilities (monopoles) to obtain a conditional
use permit (CUP) and is subject to design overlay review (DOR). In 2010, the ordinance
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was amended fo streamline the process and accommodate certain situations so
permitted monopoles are considered legal, nonconforming if a CUP and DOR are
obtained and as long as there is no intensification or expansion to the facility.

The applicant reguests approval of DOR No. 1518-13 and CUP No. 948-13 for the
existing menopole and major modification to the communications facility. The request
includes approval of & major height exception for the existing 76-foot monopole. The
existing monopole exceeds the major 65-foot height exception by 11 feet.

Previously Approved Discretionary Parmifs
There are no previously approved discretionary permits on record.

Public Safety Issues
There is no open code enforcement case.

Analysis

There are two wireless communications providers located on the existing monopole:
Sprint and AT&T. The monopole was constructed with AT&T faciiity located at the
bottom (57-foot-high mark on the monopole) with related equipment cabinets inside
building 17218 within an enclosed lease area. Sprint antennas were instalied years later
as a collocation at the 76-foot-high mark on the monopole consisting of three sectors,
six, 51-inch-high antennas (2 antennas per sector) and associated eguipment within an
enciosed lease area inside building 17218.

Typically a monopole is required to meet code by providing a stealth design. However,
the Planning Commission has made previous exceptions and approved monopoles
located within the ML (Manufacturing, Light) zone:

a  An existing 90-fooi-high monopole located at 1139 East Dominguez Sitreet (DOR
No. 1347-10, CUP No. 734-08, and CUP No. 781-10) approved on January 26,
2010; and

o An existing 156-foot-high lattice tower focated at 17311 South Main Street (DOR
Mo, 1335-09 and CUP No. 735-08) approved on October 13, 2009. .

The applicant is not proposing any additions or intensification to the existing monogpole,
The request is to retain the existing monopole that provides wireless service for the
general vicinity for over 15 years, reduce the amount of Sprint antennas from six to three
(1 antenna per sector) and bring the facility closer to the pole. Staff believes approval of
the existing monopole can be supported due to similar findings: the monopole is located
within an indusirial center and is integrated with the surrounding industrial properties
consisting of iarge buildings, Though the monopole is not stealth, staff believes bringing
the facility closer to the pole offers some stealthing effort.

Section 9138.16(B}(8-11, 14, 15) of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC) defines the
proposed project as a ground-mounted, major communications facility that is not stealth.
Procedural standards contained in this Section require that a major communications
facility shall be subject to the approval of a deveiopment plan in accordance with
Sections 9172.23, Site Flan and Design Review (DOR), and Section 9172.21,
Conditional Use Permit (CUP).
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DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 1516-13

The Planning Commission may approve Design Overlay Review No. 1516413 if the
following findings can be made in the affirmative, as per CMC Section 8172.23(D):

.

Compatibility with the General Plan, any specific plans for the area, and surrounding
uses.

The subject property is designated as Light Industrial within the Land Use Element of
the General Plan. The industrial properiies within the area consist of office,
warehouse and manufacturing uses and are designated Heavy and Light industrial.
The project site is located in the northwest area of the City. There are no specific
plans for the area. The existing use is a permitted use in the ML zoning district and
will be compatible with these surrounding uses in that it will not significantly impact
the adjacent properties, in terms of noise, dust, odor, aesthetics or other
environmenial considerations.

Compatibility of architecture and design with existing and anticipated development in
the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land coverage landscaping,
appearance and scale of struciures and open spaces and other features relative to a
harmonious and attractive development of the area.

The existing monopole is setback over 70 feet from the front property line and can
be seen from the street. lis related equipment occupies an approximately 508-
square-foot lease area inside building 17218 S. Figueroa Street. The property is
generally a trapezoid in shape and has trees located zlong Figueroa Street and
Walnut Street property lines.  The balance of the property is paved with fittle
landscape, and no parking is affected. The applicant proposes to reduce the
number of antennas from six io three and bring the facility closer fo the pole fo
lessen the aesthetic impact.

Convenierice and safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.

The existing parking will not be affected. The driveway widths and parking spaces
will remain code-compiliant, thereby adegquately maintaining the convenience and
safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicies.

Attractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and color.

Apart from the required safety, directional or informational signs, no product
advertising signs are proposed for the project.

Conformance o any applicable design standards and guidelines that have been
adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15

The existing monopele is legal, non-conforming with applicable design standards
and guidelines because the Planning Commission may approve greater height limits
for existing lawfully erected facilities provided there is no expansion or intensification
to the facility. As such, the 76-foot-high monopole can be considered for approval by
the Planning Commission subject to conditions of approval.

in addition to the findings in Section 9172.23(D) of the CMC, the Planning Commission
shall be guided by the provisions of Subsection F, Development and Design Standards,
of Section 9138.16, which includes standards for setbacks, height, wiring, painting,
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lighting, noise and signs. Also, Subsection M, Findings, of Section 9138.18, which
inchudes the following:

.

b.

The proposed site is the best allernative after considering co-location with ancther
facility and location at another site,

The mondpole has been operating on-site for 20 years and no collocation is being
proposed at this time. Records show that the determining factors in site selection
included the ability to lease the necessary property, ability to construct the proposed
site, conformance to the zoning code (at that time), and the ability to provide
adequate radio frequency coverage and connect to surrounding network sites.

The proposed wireless communications facility will be located and designed to
minimize the visual impact on surrounding properties and from public sireets,
including adequate screening through he use of landscaping that harmonize with
elements and characteristics of the properiy and/or stealthing which incorporates the
facility with the structure in which it will be mounted through use of material, color
and architectural design.

The monopole is located over 70 feet from the front property line on a 4-acre
industrial property. The applicant's proposal includes modifying the Sprint facility by
reducing the existing antennas from six to three and bringing the facility closer to the
pole as & minimum stealth approach and more compatible with the industrial
complex. ‘Additionally, there are adequate landscape along Figueroa Street and
Walnut Street adjacent with large industrial properties consisting of large buildings
which minimize the visual impact of the monopole.

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is not located on any residential
dwelling or on any property which contains a residential dweliing, except as may be
associated with a church, temple, or place or religious worship.

The existing project is located on an industrial property that does not have any
residential dwellings, church, or place of religious worship on-site.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 946-13

Approval of a CUP is required for a freestanding Major Wireless Communications
Facility in a manufacturing zone. Section 9172.21(D) of the Zoning Ordinance requires
that the Planning Commission, by Resolution, render its approval for a Conditional Use
Permit based on the ability to make affirmative findings concemning the following:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General Plan.

The existf»ng use and development is consistent with General Plan goals, which
include promoting sustainable energy, communication, and other systems which
meet the needs of the community. The site is an industrial muiti-tenant complex
within a General Plan Land Use designation of Light industrial. The existing
monopole is a permitted use and is consistent with the surrounding development.

k. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other factors

to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The subject property is a developed 4-acre, trapezoid shape and flat, industrial site.
It is located off two developed streets and is surrounded by developed properties
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that are served by adeguate infrastructure and utilities. Thus there are adequate
utilities to provide and maintainservice to the existing use.

¢c. There will be adeguate street access and traffic capacily.

Access to the existing facility for routine maintenance or emergency repair will
continue ta be provided, so the existing monopole will not impact traffic in the vicinity.

d. There wili be adeqguate water supply for fire protection.

The property was previously developed and the monopole was permitted so there is
adequate water supply for the existing facility.

e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended character of
the area.

The permitied monopole does not negatively impact the vicinity of the subject site, in
terms of parking, traffic, noise and safety. The intended character of the area is for
industrial use which the existing use is compatible.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other Sections of this
chapter.

In addition to the general criteria for the approval of a Conditional Use Permif, Section
8143 of the CMC outlines special criteria and limitations as indicated below that shall be
considered in acting upon a Condificnal Use Permit in an industrial zone;

a. Possible hazards to the surrounding area as a result of the proposed use.

The equipment associated with the wireless communication facility operates quistly
or virtually noise free and it does not emit fumes, smoke, or odors that could be
considered objectionable.

b. Fossible hazards to the proposed use due to proximity or interaction with uses in the
surrcunding area.

The existing monopole is compatible with the existing uses within the ML zoning
district both in terms of use and aesthetics. Retaining this infrastructure will continue
to provide significant communication service in the area, and further enhance the
generzal welfare of the public.

c. Cumulative and interactive effects upon the environment and public safety resulting
from the interrelation, magnitude and intensity of industrial activities in the area.

Like alt electrical devices, wireless antennas produce electromagnetic fields (EMFs),
the invisible lines of force that surround any electric current. We are exposed o a
variety of such fields from natural and man-made sources. The wireless telephone
industry is designed to function using a number of very low-powered transmission
facilities.

The effect of wireless radio frequencies compared to other AM and FM signals, and
TV fransmissions is considered negligible by the industry’s regulatory agencies.
Moreover, all FCC licensed wireless service providers are prohibited from maintaining
any interference with exiting licensed communication uses, and must comply with all
FCC emissions guidelines.
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MAJOR EXCEPTION

The Zoning Ordinance allows the Flanning Commission to consider approval of facilities
to excead the maximum height described in Section 9138 16(G)(1)(b) subject to
approval of a Conditional Use Permit.  Such Conditional Use Permit for facilities shall
authorize a height limit in conformance with Subsection G, Major Exceptions, of Section
9138.16. Subsection G provides for a thily percent increase in the maximum height
allowed, which is 50 feet in the MH zone. The Planning Commission has a precedence
approving other industrial properties consisting of existing lawfully erected major
communications facilities exceeding the maximum major exception height of 65 feet
provided there is no expansion or intensification to the facility. The subject project
remains at its permitted height with modifications to lessen the visual impact so a total
height of 76 feet is allowed if the Planning commission approves the height modification.
The height modification can be approved if all of the following findings are made based
on evidence submitted by the applicant (Exhibit No. 2):

a. If the applicant seeks the major exception in order to service the applicant’s gap in
service, the applicant shall submit an explanation and supporting engineering data
establishing that a tower or antenna as proposed is technoelogically necessary.

b. If the applicant seeks the major exception in order io accommodate the
establishment of a co-located facility, the applicant shall demonstrate that
conformance with the code would require the instailation of new freestanding
communications facility or other less desirable facility.

c. If seeking a major exception from height standards set forth herein, the applicant
shall demonstrate that the proposed height is designed at the minimum height
necessary. The applicant shall specifically include an analysis comparing the
operaiion of the facility at it proposad heéght with its operation at the maximum
neight permitted  herein. The purpose of this analysis is to ensure that additional
height is permitted oniy when technologically necessary for the provision of services.
Further, the applicant shall certify that the facility shail not cause a hazard to aircraft.

d. Locating the antenna in conformance with the specifications for the Section would
obstruct the antenna’s reception window or otherwise excessively interfere with
reception, and the obstruction or interference involves factors beyond the applicant’s
control and relfocation is not an option.

e. The visual impacts are negligible because the facility is designed to architecturally
integrate with the surrounding environment.

f.  Granting the major exception shall conform to the spirit and intent of this zoning
code.

g. Granting the major exception will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The existing 76-foot-high monopole was constructed legally prior to Ordinance 03-1284
thus the facility is legal, non-conforming. The Planning Commission has the authority to
determine if the legal nonconforming communications facility should be abated, modified
to meet the current zoning requirements, or approved as is. Because the existing
monopole does not currently meet code, a Planning Commission denial of the
application would require a stealth design of the monopole or removal of the facility.
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V.

The Planning Commission has made exception to compliance to reguire a stealth
design and height requirements with previous applications and has the discretion to
approve greater height limits for existing lawfully erected facilities provided there is no
expansion or intensification to the facility. The existing monopole is surrounded by large
industrial properties and with the modification to the Sprint facility the aesthetic impact is
lessened. Staff believes the existing monopole integrate adequately within the industrial
area.

Based upon the information found in the Analysis section, all of the reguired findings
pursuant to Section 8172.23(d), Site Plan and Design Review, Approval Authority and
findings and Decision, Section 9171.21(d), Conditional Use Permit, Commission
Findings and Decision, as well as all olher specific criteria identified for each of the
discretionary permits can be made in the affirmative.

lesues of Concemn

Aesthetic impacts of the existing monopole can be considered a visual blight. Staff has
conducted field surveys to observe the visibility of the monopole from various vantage
points along the streets surrounding the subject property. The property is located within
large industrial center between Figueroa Street and Walnut Street near the 91 (Artesia)
and 110 Freeways. Though Figueroa Street is well traveled, it is mainly traveied by
employees, associated truck use or those having business to do with the properties
within these boundaries. Due to the predominant industrial use of the surrounding
properties including various industrial uses along Figueroa Street, the visibility of the
monopole from that vantage point is limited. The applicant proposes to modify the
facility to further obscure its visibility.

The Planning Cornmission is empowered {0 impose conditions that they deem
appropriate. Some examples of conditions used for similar, aithough less in height,
existing monopoles is a "cap” or “sheathing” that covers the top of the monopole and the
antennae panels, or additional landscaping either off-site in the vicinity, or elsewhere on
the subject site to help mitigate potential visual impacts resulting from the
cornmunications facility. Staff feels that in this case a cap or sheath might actually bring
more attention o the pole. The large buildings, existing trees within the vicinity seem to
provide adequate screening.

Environmental Review

FPursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 — Existing Facilities of the California Environmental
Guality Act (CEQA), the existing 76-foot-high wireless communications facility
(monopole) is exempt. The existing monopole on a developed industrial property
reasonably falls within this exemption category since no foreseeable significant impacts
would result and the project does not have the potential for causing a significant effect
on the environment.

Conclusion:

The above analysis documents that the existing monopole is consistent with the current
communications facilities regulations in the Carson Municipal Code, to include the
applicable zoning district and use, and proper land use planning principles.
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VL.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:
»  APPROVE the Categorical Exemption;

s APPROVE Design Overlay No. 1516-13 and Conditional Use Permit No. 946-13,
subject fo conditions of approval atiached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution; and

e  WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. ., entitled “A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON
APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 1516-13 AND CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 246-13 TO PERMIT AN EXISTING LEGAL, NON-
CONFORMING 78-FOOT-HIGH MAJOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY ON A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 17222 8. FIGUEROA STREET.

Exhibits
1. land Use Map

2. Major Exception Justification Study

3. Local Facilities Map

4. Kesolution

5. Deve[oprﬁent”ilans ‘ i‘tteq_‘u_‘nder separate cover)

Frepared by: /%/ y . e

rKu-m ﬁlpyandpg— Planmng Technician i

£

Reviewed and approved by: 4™

hn F. Signo, AleP, Senlor Planner. -
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LASAXCIES
Finding for Additional Height

Section 9138.16G0b-H

&. Major Exceptions. The design standards for setbacks and height listed in subsection F of this
Section may be modified by not more than thirty (30) percent.

{1} If the applicant seeks the major exception in order to service the applicant’s gap in service, the
applicent shall submit an explanation and supporling enginesring daia establishing that a tower
or antentia a8 proposed is technologically necessary.

The proposed modification is to an existing telecommunications facility permitted by-right in 2001
establishing the use and height of the 75’ monopole, prior {o the City adopling its telecom ordinance in
2003, which now has established a 50’ height limit on faciliies. In February 2012, President Obama
signed the Tax relief Act into law, which included section 6409 which in short states that all modification
and colocations that are minor in nature must be approved and may not be denied.

In addition 1o establishing the height in 2001 by permit, propagation maps are provided.

{2} i the applicant seeks the major exception in order to accommaodate the sstablishment of 2 co-
located faciiity, the applicant shall demonstrate that conformancs with the code would requlre the

instaliation of new freestanding communications facility or other less desivable facility.
This facility was established in 2001,

{3} ¥ seeking a major exception from height standards set forth herein, the applicant shali demonstrate
that the preposed height is designed at the minimum height necessary. The spplicant shall specifically
include an analysis comparing the operation of the facility at its proposed height with its operation at
the maximum height permitied herein. The purpose of this anslysis is to ensure that additional hefght
is permitted only when technologically necessary for the provision of services. Further, the applicant

shall certify that the fackity shall not cause a hazard to alroraft,
The monopoie height has already been establish and permitted, no additionat height is being requestad,

{4} Locating the antenna in conformance with the specifications of this Section would obstruct the
anfenna’s reception window or otherwise excessively interfere with reception, and the obstruction or

interference involves factors beyond the applicant’s control and relocation is not an option.

CXHIBITNO.02




The height has already been established and Sprints application is o modify the antennas at the established
height. To comply with the ordinance that was established after the use is an unreasonable financial hardship

to place on the appiicant, In addition, the new Federal legisiation states that the modification must be approved.

{8) The visual Impacts are negligibie because the faclilty Is designed to architecturally integrate with

the surrounding environment.

The existing height will not be altered, nor will the archifaclural features of the pole will be aliered. In addition,

this tower is in & Haavy Manufachying Zone,
{8} Granting the major exception shall conform to the spirit and Intent of this zoning code.

The exsting facility is in a Heavy Manufacturing zone and not adjacant to residential, The free-standing
monopole is consistent with the spirit and intent of the code. Other uses in the MM zone do not have a height

firnit.

{7} Granting the major exception will not be materially detrimental to the public welfsre or Injurious fo
oroperiies or improvemsnis in the vicinity.

Sprint Nextel's modifications will not in any way be a deftrimental impact on the surrounding property.
This facility will not impair the use or enjoyment of, or be otherwise injurious 1o, property in the immediate
vicinity because there is no one located in the immediate vicinity, the upgrade is minimal, and the equipment
cabinet will be located in the existing eoulpment area.  Furthermore, the facility will not emit smoke, debris,
noise, of any other type of nuisance. For these reasons, the facility is practically undetectable fo the casual

observer. However, enhanced wireless communications will have a positive influence on personal, business,
govemmental and other existing uses in this area,

H. Required Findings. In addition to the provisions of CMT 770 1 and 717777, the Planning Division
or Planning Comumiasion shall approve a develooment plan and conditional use permit for 2

communications facility if afffomative findings can be made based upon the foliowing oriterla:

1. The proposed site iz the least Intrusive after considering colocation with another facility, other
networks avaliable such as distributed anlenna systems, and location at another site, If located in the
pubiic right-of-way or on Clly-owned or leased property, the facilily must meet the requirements of the

Engineering Division.

Removing and replacing antennas on the existing tower is the least invasion way (o provide LTE service to the

surrounding neighborhood.




2. The proposed communications facility will be sesthetlcally compatibie, located and designed to
minimize the visual impact on surrounding properties and from public strests, including adeguats
seraening through the use of landscaping that harmonize with the slements and charscieristics of the
property andfor stealih which incorporates the facility with the structure In which i will be mounted

through use of material, color, and architectural design.

M/A - This iz an existing facility, requesting minor antenna change outs and equipment upgrades,

3. The proposed communications Bellily Is not located on any residential Swelling or on any properdy
wehbel contalng o residential dwelling, or any property wherels 2 person resides, except 25 may be

associated with & church, temple, or place of religlous worship.

The existing facility is in a Heavy Manufacturing zone, and not adjacent to residential,
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NGO,

A RESCOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW
NO. 151613 AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 946-13 TO
PERMIT AN EXISTING LEGAL, NON-CONFORMING 76-FOOT-
HIGH MAJOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
(MONOPOLE) ON A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 17222 S.
FIGUEROA STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant, Karri Keeble of Sure-Site
Consulting on behalf of Spring, with respect to real property located at 17222 5. Figuerosa
Street, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, approving Design Overlay Review No.
1516-13 and Conditional Use Permit No. 946-13 for an existing 76-foot-high major wireless
communications facility (monopole) on a developed property in the ML (Manufacturing, Light)
zoning district.

A public hearing was duly held on March 11, 2014, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Helen Kawagoe
Council Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The General Plan designates the property as Light Industrial which is consistent
with the subject property zoning designation of ML (Manufacturing, Light). The
continued use and development of the existing monopole is consistent with the
neighboring industrial uses, promotes sustainable communication systems that
meet the needs of the community and is appropriate for the subject property as
proposed.

b}  Modification to the Sprint facility includes bringing the facility closer o the pole,
reducing the number of antennas from six to three on three sectors {one
antenna per sector) which makes the project more compatible in design with
existing and anticipated development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site
planning, land coverage, fandscaping, appearance and scale of structures and
open spaces and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive
development of the area.

c) The site is a large industrial site with adequate shape, topography, location, and
utiities to accommodate the proposed use and development. The surrounding
land uses are primarily industrial thus the proposed project is more compatible
with those uses.

d) The existing monopole will require occasional maintenance visits and is
otherwise not occupied, therefore the off-street parking requirements are not

D1516-13 c946-13 pe_ 051413 Page 1 of 3
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applicable and circulation on the adjacent public streets will not be adversely
impacted. Adequate access is provided to the site from Figueroa Street and
Walnut Street. Safety and convenience of vehicular and pedestrian access is
provided with the on-site driveway.

e) The existing monopole is setback over 70 feet from the front property line and
can be seen from the street. s related equipment occupies an approximately
508-square-foot lease area inside building 17218 8. Figueroa Street. The
property is generally a trapezoid in shape and has trees located aiong Figueroa
Street and Walnut Street property lines. The balance of the property is paved
with little landscape, and no parking is affected. The applicant proposes to
reduce the number of antennas from six to three and bring the facility closer to
the pole to lessen the aesthetic impact.

) The existing parking will not be affected.  The driveway widths and parking
spaces will remain code-compliant, thereby adequately maintaining the
convenience and safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.

g} The facility may exceed the maximum height described in  Section
8138.16(G){1)(b) of the Carson Municipal Code {CMC) subiect to approval of 2
conditional use permit. The Planning Cormmission may approve grealer height
limits for existing lawfully erected facilities provided there is no expansion or
intensification to the facility. The Planning Commission finds the existing height
does not result in a degradation of the environment or be visually obtrusive to
the surrounding area.

h) Apart from the required safety, directional or informational signs, no product
adverlising signs are proposed for the project.

3] The existing monopole meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan and
is consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations. Therefore all of the
required findings pursuant to Section 9172.21(D), “Conditional Use Permit,” and
Section 9138.16(H), “Required Findings,” of the CTMC are made in the
affirmative.

) The monopole has been operating on-site for 20 years and no collocation is
being proposed at this time. Records show that the determining factors in site
selection included the ability to lease the necessary progperty, ability to construct
the proposed site, conformance to the zoning code (at that time), and the ability
to provide adequate radic frequency coverage and connect to surrounding
network sites.

K} The existing use and development is consistent with General Plan goals, which
include promoting sustainable energy, communication, and other systems
which meet the needs of the community. The site is an industrial mulii-tenant
complex within a General Plan Land Use designation of Light industrial. The
existing moncpole is a permitied use and is consistent with the surrounding
development.

) The subject properly is a developed 4-acre, trapezoid shape and flat, industrial
site. |t is located off two developed streets and is surrounded by developed
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properties that are served by adeguate infrastructure and utilities. Thus there
are adeguate utilities to provide and maintain service to the existing use.

m) Access to the existing facility Tor routine maintenance or emergency repair will
continue 1o be provided, so the existing monopole will not impact traffic in the
vicinity, -

) The property was previously developed and the monopole was permitted so
there is adequate waler supply for the existing facility.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the existing use will not have
a significant effect on the environment. The use will not adversely augment the character of
the surrounding area and will meet or exceed all City standards for protection of the
environment.  Therefore, the proposed project is found to be exempt pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301 ~ Existing Facilities.

Section b, Based on the aforementioned findings, the Commission hereby approves
Design Overlay Review No. 1516-13 and Conditional Use Permit No. 846-13 with respect to
the properties described in Section 1 hereof, subject fo the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B"

attached hersto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify {o the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 11"

DAY OF MARCH, 2014

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

SECRETARY

D1516-13_c946-13_pc_ 051413 Page 3 of 3




CITY OF CARSON
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B"

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 1516-13

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 946-13

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

2.

D1516-13_c046-13 po031114 - Page 1 of 4

Obtain a building permit and approved final inspection for the modification.

i the implementation of Design Overlay Review No. 1516-13 and Conditional
Use Permit No. 946-13 are not submitted to the City of Carson within one year of
their effective dates, said permits shall be declared null and void unless an
extension of time is previously approved by the Planning Commission.

The approved Resoclution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein,
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development
plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be
included in all development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final
working drawings. :

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shail make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions wiill require review by the Planning Commission.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

it is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is viclated or if
any law, statute or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the




10.

i1

12.

13.

14.

D1516-13 c946-13

applicant has been given written notice to cease such viclation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions
may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subject
property or his/her authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of ifs action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section
9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Precedence, of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alier a
commitment’ made by the applicant in ancther document, the conditions
enumerated herein shall take precedence uniess superseded by a Development
agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other
approval.

City Approvals. All approvals by City, uniess otherwise specified shall be by the
department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreements,
covenants, easements, depaosits and other documents required herein where City
is a party shall be ina form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shall
pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary
funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

The operator of a lawfully erected facility, and the owner of the premises upon
which it is located, shall promptly notify the Planning Division in writing in the
event that the use of the facility is discontinued for any reason. In the event the
facility is discontinued or abandoned for a period of more than 180 days, then the
owner(s) and/or operator(s) shall promptly remove the facility, repair any damage
to the premises caused by such removal, and restore the premises as
appropriate so as to be in conformance with applicable zoning codes at the
owner's and/or operator's expense. All such removal, repair and restoration shall
be completed within 90 days after the use is discontinued or abandoned, and
shall be performed in accordance with all applicable health and safety
requirements.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceeding
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees fo attack, set aside, void or
annul, and approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or
iegisiative body concerning Design Overlay Review No. 1516-13 and Conditional
Use Permit No. 946-13. The City will promptly notify the Applicant of any such
claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the Applicant will either
undertake defense of the matter and pay the City’s associated legal costs or will
advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by the City Attorney. The City wil}
cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains
the right to settle or abandon the matter without the Applicant’s consent but
should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except, the City's
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decision to settle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or failure to
appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein. The
applicant shall provide a deposit in the amount of 100 percent of the Ciiy's
estimate, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the cost of litigation, including the
cost of any award of atlorney's fees, and shall make additional deposits as
requesied by the city {o keep the deposit at such level. The City may ask for
further security in the form of a deed of trust to land of eguivalent value. If the
applicant fails fo provide or maintain the deposit, the City may abandon the
action and the applicant shall pay all cosis resutting therefrom and the City shall
have no Hability to the applicant.

PLANNING

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
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All parking .areas and driveways shall remain clear and maintained. No
encroachment into parking areas and/or driveways shall be permitted.

The wireless telecommunication facility shall not exceed the existing height of 76
feet.

The display of any sign or any other graphic on a wireless telecommunications
facility or on #is screening is prohibited, except for signs for health, safety, and
weifare purposes, which is required to be posted in case of an emergency.
Emergency signs shall be visibly posted at the facility and shall include contact
information including the phone number of the utility provider,

All wireless communications facilities shall be constructed and operated in such a
manner as to meet the requirements of the Noise Ordinance.

Backup generators shall only be operated during power outages and for testing
and mainienance purposes.

Future modifications to the approved development plans, including the
installation of additional panels and equipment cabinetry, shali be subject io
Planning Division review and approval. If deemed to be a major modification, the
Planning Commission shall be the approval authority.

The City reserves the right to bring the project back for review and consideration
should Section 6408(a) of the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of
2012 be modified or repealed. However, the Cily agrees that should said law be
repealed or modified, the City will wait a minimum of 3 years, from the date of the
Planning Commission approval, prior to bringing the project back for review and
reconsideration. In the event the law is repealed or modified after said 3 year
period, the City may bring back the project for review and reconsideration at any
fime.

A faithful performance bond shall be submitted o ensure compliance with City
codes and standards, and the removal of abandoned antennas or facilities.




BUILDING AND SAFETY

23, Submit for plan check, obtain all building permits and have a final inspection
cenducted 1o legalize the existing collocation facility.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

24.  Battery backup and storage areas shall be constructed and maintained in
compliance with Article 64 of the uniform Fire Code (UFC).

25, Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, Proof of Worker's Compensation and
Liability Insurance must be on file with the Los Angeles County Building and
Safety Deparment.

ENGINEERING SERVICES

25.  Any City-owned improvement damaged during the construction of a proposed
project shall be removed and reconstructed per City Standard Plan and to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a building permit.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

27. Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the
operation of the existing communications facility located at 17222 Figueroa
Street, inciuding but not limited o contractors and subcontraciors, will need fo
obtain a City Business License.
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